
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 2.00 PM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Pryor Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Guiseley and 
Rawdon

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFE/BAR 68 OTLEY 
ROAD, GUISELEY, LEEDS, LS20 8AH

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr 
Gareth Abraham, for Cafe/Bar 68 Otley Road, 
Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH. 

(Report attached)

1 - 24

7  Adel and 
Wharfedale

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR SHELL POOL 
BRIDGE POOL ROAD, POOL IN WHARFEDALE, 
OTLEY, LS21 1EQ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Shell UK 
Oil Products Limited, for Shell Pool Bridge Pool 
Road, Pool In Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ.

(Report attached)

25 - 
64

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 28th November 2017

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cafe/Bar 68 Otley 
Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley & Rawdon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Gareth Abraham, for 
Cafe/Bar 68 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

Pease note that this application was previously scheduled to be heard at the licensing 
subcommittee on the 14th November 2017. Due to the applicant being required to provide 
additional information to support the application, members decided that the hearing should 
be adjourned until the 28th November 2017 to allow the applicant to provide further details 
of the work to sound proof the premises and provide a floor plan.   

1

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Gareth Abraham. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Gareth Abraham. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by retail of alcohol  Sun-Thurs 10:00 -  22:30
            Fri & Sat    10:00 - 23:00

Recorded music            Sun -Thurs  10:00 - 23:00
           Fri & Sat    10:00 - 23:30

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule and/or the proforma risk assessment which is 
attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police & Environmental 
Health in their capacity as responsible authorities. 

6.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with 
Environmental Health & West Yorkshire Police. A copy of the agreements may be 
found at Appendix C.

2 Page 2



Other representations

6.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.5 The licensing authority are in receipt of 4 representations from members of the 
public and ward councilors. These are based on the grounds of public nuisance. 

6.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

7.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E.

8 Equality and diversity implications

8.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

9 Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may no
[...]
; ::'i:::,:

t:
¡ .. ,. .._ ti:i

: ',,f;i1:'¡1.,.]|
:jj

ü
rii

:.j
it:

ti
ìi

iì
:.

i:
.i:

:l.i1

iil

www.leeds. gov. u k switchboard: 0113 222 4444

,'/- \,v\i
{ll-_^,:l

Page 17



Page 18



á\

M
White, Emma

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Phillips, Adam on behalf of Latty, Cllr Graham

12 October 20L7 10:35

Deighton, Charlotte
PREM/04072 /00]- - 68 Otley Rd

68 Otley Rd application octl7.doc

Dear Ms Deighton,

Please find attached a letter in respect of the licence application for 68 Otley Road

Rega rds,

Councillor Graham Latty
Guiseley and Rawdon Ward

l1
!

I

Page 19



Page 20



Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Graham Latty

Charlotte Deighton
Licensing Officer
F nte¡'tai nment l-icensi n g

(By Email)

11 October 2017

Dear Ms Deighton,

PREM/040721001- Cafe/Bar, 68 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH

I am writing to object to the above licence application on the grounds of the likely noise
nuisance to the residents above and nearby the bar. The proposed use of recorded music
and an outside area will likely cause noise issues for these residents.

I would be grateful if you would record this objection as part of your determination of this
application.

Yours sincerely

Councillor Graham Latty
Guiseley and Rawdon Ward

www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 l\\/ris'l'oR tN Pl,()Pr_tiPage 21



Page 22



F¡w-*"
þ"

I
'!

Appendix E

lssued premises licences and club
certificates within an area

CITY COUNCIL

PREM/00129/006 - Station Hotel, Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BH
Sale by retail of alcohol

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 - 01:00
Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:00
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 - 00:00

Performance of live music
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday to'Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Thursday to Saturday 10.00 - 00:00
Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00

PREM/03655/001 - Heather House, Station Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BX
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 00:00 - 23.59

PREM/02863/004 - Domino's Pizza,119-121 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BH
Provision of late night refreshment (Delivery Service only after 23:30)

Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 23.30

PREM/03999/001 - Potting Shed, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AA
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 01:00
Sunday 10:00 - 23:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:30
Sunday 23.00 - 23.30

Performance of live music
Monday to Saturday 10.00 - 01:00
Sunday 10.00 - 23.00

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 01:00
Sunday 10:00 - 23:00

PREM/O11151012 - Morrisons, 89 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8PS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 06.00 - 00:00
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 00:00

Leeds

Page 23



&ì
.f
'I
i
I

.(:l

t

PREM/01825/V01 -Pizza House Company (Otley Road),8 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds,
LS2O 8AH
Provision of late night refreshment

Friday & Saturday 23.00 - 01:00
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00

CPREM/00283 - Fairfax Masonic Lodge (No.3255), Cavendish Road, Guiseley, Leeds,
LS2O 8DW
Supply of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12.00 - 22.30

Performance of live music
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12.00 - 22.30

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday 11.00 - 23:00
Sunday 12.00 - 22.30

Performance of dance
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23.00
Sunday 12.00 - 22'.30

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22'.30

Page 24



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 28th November 2017

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Shell Pool Bridge Pool 
Road, Pool In Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Adel & Wharfedale

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Shell UK Oil Products 
Limited, for Shell Pool Bridge Pool Road, Pool In Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.

1

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 378 5029

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

There was a petrol station previously on the site, where the new premises is being built, 
which was demolished.  This petrol station was licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, between the hours of 06:00 and 22:00.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant’s name is Shell UK Oil Products Limited.

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Joshua Liam Chantler

3.3 In summary the application is for:

The Sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises
Every day 00:00 to 23:59

Late night refreshment

Every day 23:00 to 05:00

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

2 Page 26



Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representation has been received from Leeds City Council's Development 
Department in their capacity as a responsible authority which may be found at 
Appendix C.

6.3 Representation has been received from Leeds City Council's Environmental 
Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.  A copy of the same 
may be found at Appendix D. 

Other representations

6.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.5 The licensing authority is in receipt of the three ward councillor objections, an 
objection on behalf of the parish council and 14 individual letters of objection, all 
of which are opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance. In 
order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

7.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to prom
[...]
quret and peaceful area durtng the hours of 11pm and
6am

The recent plannrng consent for the redevelopment of the servrce statron clearly states that a
condrtron of the consent rs that the openrng hours remarn at 07 00 to 22 00 (08 00 on a Sunday)

lf people know thrs servrce statron rs open 24hrs and sells alcohol all day every day ú wrll be a
very attractrve place to v¡srt late at nrght There rs a chrldren's play area drrectly opposrte the
seryrce statron lt does not take a massrve leap to thrnk that chrldren who look 18 could buy
alcohol there and then go across to the playground and gather there causrng a further nursance
through norse, htter, damage to the play area

The communrty opposed the ltcensrng of the Shell Garage when rt was frrst proposed several
years ago on the grounds that rt rs rnapproprrate to serve alcohol to car dnvers rmmedrately rn front
of a chrldren's playground and skate park

We would expect to see a revrsed appltcatton to cover only the hours the premrses are open

Thanks

Cllr Barry Anderson
Cllr Carohne Anderson
Adel & Wharfedale Ward

r

jËrdi{.
d

fl

i]

I

#-sn

fiT T,q ;;\s"fffi i"iUnru .$itr¡ffi

il 3 0:î ît17

'l-
l,ìr1 , la\
tä (,t.; iì'rrf"$Jffi

Page 41



Whrte, Emrna

APPENDIX E

?ea. lo+orzlcnl

From
Sent
To
Sub¡ect

John Ryan
Parrsh Clerk
Pool Pansh Councrl

John Ryan

23 October
Entertarnment Lrcensrng

Prem / 04092 / 001 Shell Garage Pool Brtdge, Pool-rn-Wharfedale

I am wntrng on behalf of Pool-ln-Wharfedale Pansh Councrl to ob;ect to the Ltcence appltcatton from the
Shell Garase- Pool Rndse- Pool-rn-Wharfedale fo¡ the sale of aleohol between the hours of 0 00 to 23 59"^^*Þ_,
Counclllors have prevrousiy opposed any extenslon rn hours for the sale of alcohol and were told at the

planmng apphcahon stage that the hours of sale would remaln as they are now Counclllors oppose the

mappropilate sale of alcohol at the garage largely because of tts closeness to the local chlldren's playground

and skate board park and the abrlrty of young people/chrldren to buy or attempt to buy alcohol from the
premlses A number of tlmes rn the recent past the Pohce have needed to be contacted about the behavtour
of youths gathenng at the skate board park consumrng alcohol purchased from the garage Ttus unsoclal

behavlour rs unacceptable and whrlst the garage may do rts best to serve only legrtrmate customers tt doesn't

always manage rt The Councrl also wshes to pomt the detnmental effect on other busmesses rn the vrllage

such hcenslng hours wrll have

Further they beheve lt sets a bad example for young people that dnnklng and dnvmg go together

The Councrl trusts that lts ob.¡ecüons wrll be consrdered carefully before the approval of any extensron of
the current hcence

Ëil,f TH Rì rqlfir fl$ Ë trrlT t tü [" f{$ if *#

? 3 ûCT i81V îi

ffiffiffiffiHTçZI,Hffi

I

Page 42



,,.,"1,Ë:j l] i:r hj i-".: t ::. *:

John
Ryan

From;John Ryan
Sent:Tue, 14 Nov 2017 I 8:42:57 +0000
'l-¡. lli,.+¡*e¡i¡*ron+ I ;^^^.;-.r! v.L¡ll!¡ tg¡.1¡r¡r!r¡t L¡v!r¡JrrrË

Subject:Re: objection

The P¿rish Council have asked if they can add to their objections. They zu'e concemed
that the opening hours being sr¡ggested by Shell Garage rvill cause seriou$ disruption to
residents clc¡se to tlre garage ihrough noise and light pollution througlr the night.

Thank you,

Page 43



Qøn lo*aqzf co¡

22/Lo117

Dear Srr

Re Publ¡c notlce of an apphcat¡on for a premtses hcence under sectlon u of the hcensrng act 2003
Thursday 19ú October 20L7 Wharfedale Observer

I was dlsmayed to read tn th¡s week's Wharfedale Observer of an appllcatron by Shell to yourselves

for the 'sale of alcohol for consumpfion olf the premtses and the prowson of late nryht refreshments'
at Shell Pool Brrdge petrol statton tn Pool rn Wharfedale The proposed day and hours of hcensable
actlvtty have been gtven as every day 00 00-24 00 and late nrght refreshments from 23 00-05 00 The
garage rs currently betng redeveloped followrng plannrng consent on 19/6/17 A cond¡
[...]
nday

Late mght refreshments wrll be of no benefit to the vrllage/resrdents at all It mll
create nolse nursance and hght pollutron for resrdents especrally for those bordenng

the srte on Pool Road and Mam Street All custom would be amving/leavrng by a

motor vetLrcle causmg norse drsturbance from engrnes, doors slammrng and loud car

radrosÆI/Fr etc

It wilt cause antr-socral behavrour from the younger motonst meeüng late at rught

wrth cars fitted wrth loud sports exhaust as they arrlve and leave the srte Thrs rs an

ongomg problem as they compete to make the most nolse through the vrllage

Our property rs 20 metres ûom the srte boundary and we wrll suffer from the nolse

problems and hght pollutron throughout the rught

3 î OtT 4017

f{T I-lGh' "-it"3
Eï{TËi?riqli"r

\¿t"

ffiTIfi
Lì \\tæ ffiHVffitr)

Page 50



cJ q-Oo( ÓO\

28th october 2017

Dear Srr,

Publlc Notrce for an Apphcatron for a Premrses Ltcence

Apphcant Shell UK Orl

Address Shell Pool Brrdge

I wrsh to ob¡ect to thrs apphcatron for the datly sale of alcohol between the hours of 00 00-24 00 and

the provrsron of late nrght refreshments from 23 00-05 00 for the followrng reasons

1. I am not aware of anybody rn the local communrty who bel¡eves the extensron of the current
openrng hours rs necessary des¡rable or tn keeprng wrth the vrllage

2 No locals I have spoken to see any benefrt to the res¡dents of Pool On the contrary rt rs hkely

to attract addrtronal traffrc rnto the vrllage communrty at a trme when people are lrkely to be

sleeprng

3 The recent plannrng apphcatron to redevelop the frllrng statron clearly sttpulated that there
would be no change to the open¡ng hours whrch I beheve to be 0700-2200 Monday-Saturday

and 0800-2200 on Sundays Thrs now seems a mrsleadrng statement and perhaps more

oblectrons would have been made to the orrgrnal redevelopment had rt been known that
Shell UK rntended to open 24 hours

4 Late nrght openrng wrll rnevrtably lead to an ¡ncrease ln norse - addrtronal 
[...]
 of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cafe/Bar 68 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH
	Operating Schedule - Appendix A
	Map - Appendix B
	Copy of agreements - Appendix C
	Representations - Appendix D
	Premises List - Appendix E

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Shell Pool Bridge Pool Road, Pool In Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ
	operating schedule app A
	map app B
	development obj, app C
	environment obj, app D
	objs, app E
	Premises List - Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 28th November, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley and J Pryor

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Cllr. G Hyde was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information.
4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information had been 
received in respect of Agenda Item 6 – Café/Bar 68, Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, 
LS20 8AH. This information had been published to the council’s website and 
distributed to interested parties. 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made.
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cafe/Bar 68 Otley 
Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH 
Further to Minute 7 of Licensing Sub Committee held on 14th November 2017, this 
was the reconvening of the hearing for an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for Café/ Bar 68 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH made by Mr 
Gareth Abraham.

The previous meeting had been adjourned due to the applicant being required to 
provide additional information to support the application. The applicant had been 
asked to provide further details of the work to sound proof the premises and provide 
a floor plan. This information had been provided as supplementary information which 
had been published to the Council’s website and distributed to interested parties. 
However, Mr Hajiani who had sent in a representation of objection and attended the 
previous meeting indicated that he had not received the information. Members 
allowed time for Mr Hajiani to read through the information before proceeding.

Mr Abraham informed the Members that since the previous meeting he had now got 
a name for the premises which was Tap and Growler. 

Mr Abraham had brought a friend to support him, Mr Les Hall. Mr Hall informed the 
Members that he held a premises licence.

Mr Hall spoke on behalf of Mr Abraham saying that information requested had now 
been supplied. 

Members heard that it was proposed that the premises would be used for a craft 
beer café which would hold less than 50 people, that there would be no food 
production, no DJ’s or live music, nothing to generate excessive noise. Members 
also heard that the ante shop lent itself to sound proofing with the use of acoustic 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

insulation to alleviate leakage upwards. Members were also informed that the 
specific noise issue of the door was to be remedied immediately with the addition of 
a new door.

Mr Hall said that Mr Abraham wanted to put up lighting and CCTV to the rear of the 
premises for safety and that he would not be using the rear of the premises only as a 
fire exit.

In response to Members questions in relation to a smoking area Mr Hall said that Mr 
Abraham had put in an application to the Planning Department to allow smoking to 
the front of the premises. At the time of the hearing the applicant had not heard from 
the Planning Department.

It was noted by the Members that Mr Abraham intended to purchase a retractable 
canopy to the front of the premises to alleviate the smoke rising upwards should he 
get planning permission to use the front of the premises for a smoking area. Mr 
Abraham explained that he would keep the front of the premises clean and tidy.

 It was noted that deliveries would take place between 9:00am and 5:00pm and that 
no recycling of bottles would take place after 7:00pm.

Mr Abraham explained that he would be soundproofing the premises as per the 
Environmental Protection Team Guidance and was considering them doing the work. 
The guidance suggested sound proofing to 60 decibels.

In response to Members questions the Sub Committee were advised of the following 
points:-

 The cellar could be accessed from behind the bar and also from a cellar drop 
outside to the rear;

 The deliveries would not be large trucks and delivery could be taken either 
through the front or the rear of the premises;

 The vestibule to the front of the premises was to be addressed;
 The Station Pub across the road would be recycling more bottles therefore 

lounder than the Tap and Growler as this would mostly retail draught beers.

Cllr. G Latty attended the hearing he had submitted an objection to the application. 
Cllr. Latty informed the Licensing Sub Committee of the following points:-

 This road was a route for children going to and from school and the local 
councillors had received complaints from parents in relation to children 
seeing workers smoking outside on that road although this would not be an 
issue for this premises in the morning it could an issue when children return 
from school;

 He said that if the application did go through it needed to be made clear that 
the rear of the premises was not to be used by customers;

 That meetings had been held to try to address the issue of anti-social 
behaviour in the area, it was his opinion that the nature of the business would 
attract older kids;

 That the rear of the premises was effectively the front door for those who lived 
above the premises;



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

 That the Station pub was not a good comparison as it had no rear entrance 
and was an isolated business, he went on to say that within only a short walk 
there were other licensed premises;

 That car parking would be an issue as he was of the view that people would 
not walk to the café/bar but arrive by car.

Mr Hajiani the occupier of the flat above attended the meeting and addressed the 
Sub Committee with his concerns as follows:-

 That smoking outside the front of the premises even with a canopy would not 
stop the smoke from drifting into his windows upstairs;

 He was of the opinion that 60 decibels would not be adequate and likened the 
sound to that of planes taking off from the airport;

 From 11:00am to 10:00pm there would be continuous music;
 Cars pulling up all the time;
 He would be able to hear the retraction of the canopy ;
 That the rear of the property was an issue as it could be easily accessed and 

fires had been started behind the premises, there had also been anti-social 
behaviour of drugs related issues and people urinating.

 That the rear of the premises is used by him as his front door;
 He had tried to contact the landlord to have gates installed, stopping access 

to the rear of the premises;
 No commercial deliveries are provided to the rear of the premises, only 

private deliveries, he informed Members that he had cameras and could 
provide evidence that no deliveries were made to the rear of the premises;

 The cellar was not easily accessible for keeping stock as the ceilings were low 
and the steps very steep;

 This premises had the stop tap for all the premises and had been turned off 
accidently by a previous owner stopping the use of water to premises along 
the road;

 Reiterated concerns about the use of the rear of the premises.

In responding to concerns raised Mr Hall said that Mr Abraham could not be 
responsible for people accessing the rear of the building but would ensure that his 
customers did not access the rear of the property.

Members were advised:-
 That the cellar was sufficient to store stock;
 That no recycling of bottles would take place after 7:00pm;
 Cigarette bins would be provided and the owner would sweep up the area;
 Vaping would not be allowed inside the premises customers would have to go 

outside to vape;
 The Tap and Growler would not be open Monday or Tuesday;
 Family run business would like to shut by 10:30pm.

Members considered all the evidence they had heard and received in the submitted 
report paying regard to the applicant’s intention to sound proof the premises as per 
guidance of Environmental Protection Team.

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence as applied for in the submitted report.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

 
7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Shell Pool Bridge Pool 
Road, Pool In Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented a report for an 
application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Shell UK Oil Products 
Limited, for Shell Pool Bridge Pool Road, Pool-in Wharfedale, Otley, LS21 1EQ.

Members noted that representations had been received from Leeds City Council’s 
Development Department and Leeds City Councils Environmental Protection Team 
in their capacity as responsible authority. The representations were at Appendix C 
and D of the submitted report.

Members were advised that the licensing authority was in receipt of the tree ward 
councillor objections, an objection on behalf of the parish council and 14 individual 
letters of objection, all of which were opposed to this application on the grounds of 
public nuisance. Redacted copies of the representations were to be found at 
Appendix E of the submitted report.

Members were informed that there had been a petrol station at the site previously 
which had been demolished. This petrol station had been licensed for sale of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises, between the hours of 06:00 and 22:00.

Members were informed that this application was for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption both on and off the premises everyday between the hours of 00:00 to 
23:59 and for late night refreshment everyday between 23:00 to 05:00 hours.

Attending the hearing were Mr Corrigan of Lockett and Co for Shell UK Oil Products 
Limited and Barrister Leo Charalambides.

Mr Charalambides addressed the Licensing Sub Committee saying that the applicant 
wished to amend the application for the grant of a Premises Licence as per that 
granted by Planning Department for the following times:-
Monday to Saturday 07:00 to 22:00
Sunday  08:00 to 22:00

He went on to say that the applicant was withdrawing the application for night 
refreshment.  

Officers from Leeds City Council’s Development Department and Environmental 
Protection Team informed Members that as per the amendments the representations 
of Leeds city Council’s Development Department and Environmental Protection 
Team were withdrawn. 

Cllr. B Anderson was at the hearing and he also withdrew his representation as per 
the amendments to the application.

RESOLVED – To grant the Premises Licence as amended.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017


